UNITED STATES OF AMERICA U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY BEFORE THE BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION

)

)

FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 PROPOSED POWER AND TRANSMISSION RATE ADJUSTMENTS PROCEEDING

DOCKET NUMBER BP-20

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY

Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington ("Snohomish"), respectfully petitions for leave to intervene in the above-captioned proceedings pursuant to section 1010.6 of the Bonneville Power Administration's ("BPA") Rules of Procedure governing rate hearings and the Federal Register Notice published December 6, 2018 (83 Fed. Reg. 62849). In support of this Petition, Snohomish states:

Snohomish is a consumer-owned utility and a municipal corporation of the state of Washington formed by a majority vote of the people for the purpose of providing electric and/or water utility service. Snohomish is a statutory preference customer of BPA, purchases approximately 80% of its electric energy from BPA, and is BPA's largest public agency customer. Snohomish lies within the BPA control area and relies on reliable, cost-effective transmission service from BPA. As a direct purchaser of wholesale electric power and transmission service from BPA, Snohomish's rates are subject to revision in the above-captioned proceeding. Therefore, Snohomish is entitled to intervene in this proceeding pursuant to section 1010.6(b) of BPA's Rules of Procedure governing rate hearings.

The business address for Snohomish is:

Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, WashingtonP.O. Box 11072320 California StreetEverett, WA 98206-1107

Service upon Snohomish should be directed to:

Tom DeBoer Assistant General Manager, Power, Rates, & Transmission Management Tel: (425) 783-1825 Fax: (425) 783-8640 tadeboer@snopud.com

Jeffrey R. Kallstrom Assistant General Counsel Tel: (425) 783-8250 Fax: (425) 783-8305 jkallstrom@snopud.com Giuseppe (Joe) Fina Assistant General Counsel Tel: (425) 783-8649 Fax: (425) 783-8305 gfina@snopud.com

Documents sent via traditional mail should utilize the business address above.

For the reasons stated herein, Snohomish respectfully requests party status in the above-

captioned proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Jeffrey R. Kallstrom

Jeffrey R. Kallstrom, Assistant General Counsel Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County (425) 783-8250 / jkallstrom@snopud.com

Counsel for Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County, Washington

Dated: December 10, 2018